FORM NO. 3314-911

& i PARTS
MODEL R2-17K502-1000001 & Up CATALOG
WHEEL HORSE®
200-Series B-Chassis Tractor

© The Toro Company 1991



INTRODUCTION PAGE

1. How to use this parts manual

1.1 The 200-Series parts manual is divided into major sections arranged in the sequence as outlined on the following page.
Major sections are subdivided into smaller groups of parts, each with its own illustration and illustration reference numbers.

1.2 lllustrated items are numerically keyed to the parts listing on the facing page. lllustrations are repeated when the parts list is
too long for one page. Figure numbers are located at the bottom of each illustration and also at the beginning of each
description column. ltem numbers are numerically keyed to their respective illustrations.

1.3 When an (X) appears in the quantity (Qty) column use only if applicable, or as required to meet tolerances.

2. To locate parts

When function, use or location is known:
Refer to the List of lliustrations to locate the proper illustration.



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

TITLE FIGURE NUMBER

PAGE

Section 1
5 SPEEA THANSMUSSION 1.-..x1eeeresssseeresssnerssssss e 1-1
Section 2
Front Axle and Steering (MOWEr HANGET) ..ot 2-1
Section 3
Brake and CIULCH LINKAGE .......veuresirrermmessisssissssess s 3-1
Section 4
ABACIITIENT L +...cvvvovseesasesnensasmssassasasessssssssssssnsssssessssssbsessesssses s SRR 4-1
Section 5
Frame, Sheet Metal ANd COVES ........wrrertruersersessrsssssis s s e 5-1
Frame, Sheet Metal @Nd COVETS ...t e 5-2
Section 6
Engine, Fuel and EXNAUSE SYSIBMS......o.cvvvvvvvivsususssisismmsiissss e 6-1
Section 7
EIOOICA] SYSIBIML...oooevvssreessresssseessssesisssses s s 7-1/2
Section 8
VWREEIS AN TIFES vvvvverursscercsseseessssissassiesastsassesass st ase e SRR SRS 8-1
Section 9
CIUICHES BN PUIIBYS.....c.vveeemeseseessissarassssssssabasisssse s b bt s RS S SRs 9-1
Section 10
Fuel Pump10—1
Engine Kawasaki FC540V Type AGDB ..coriscrenssnmmisssmomsnsmemsmsmenasmssassasmmasseasapenss b s s ae 1 02
Engine Kawasaki FC540V Type AS-08 e S 1020
Cylinder Head, Valves, Camshaft, Air Filter Assembly and Carburetor s e | D
Carburetor105
Electric Star1er106
Section 11
S0t ANA SUSPENSION ccevvverrrrersiessssesssset s R 11-1

DECAIS, MISCEIIANEOUS .....oeevrurrrvsesssrasssessesssersse e ess o b 11-2

10
12-14

16

18-20-22

24

26
28

30
32-34
36-38
40-42

46

48
50-52



SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION

LUBRICANT

EP Lithium

grease, 30 oz.

(2 1/2 Ibs)

N3 UNIREX Special grease
between brgs. on input shaft,
between brgs. on output
shaft & cavity created

by casting & countershaft

No periodic req’d

§10) 1 {§§ WheelHorse 0327

Frew fors & Riding Mowers

Figure 1-1  5-Speed Transmission




PART
ITEM NUMBER

SECTION 1 - TRANSMISSION

DESCRIPTION Quantity

1 111049*
2 108793
4 322-5
5 3217-6
6 108792
7 926720
8 322-13
9 3256-23
10 3217-6
11 108421
12 108420
13 3253-4
14 108758
15 110640
16 323-11
111050
17 3296-39
18 109492
19 111051
20 104869
21 3253-3
22 108396
23 926697
24 110152
25 110151
26 3230-1

Figure 1-1
5-SPEED TRANSMISSION

Transmission - 5-Speed Peerless Model 801-026.........ccccooviiiiiiiii
Bracket - Rear AXle = 5-SPBEU.......ccccveermrcciiissiaiisisiiiniivsssssississsnssesassenissanesvrssvanesssess
Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X T.....ccviiiimriririnie ittt
ESIOK NUE B5/T1B-T8 ..ottt ettt st
TOrqUE Srap 5-SPEEQ...........ccurimimiemmieiristssisisiss s st
ST, Bol SITBT8 X B/ civniuvivanansvisissssaisssssssisns s swsssh sossmio 0 s T e sauaRS A SRS EO SR SEINES Smanps s
Bot BITB-18 X2 /D avucomuirosiunoss vousdarenssuassss i s ssvvsse s Bas (s i ooe b it o s G F e
WASHEEE/E SAE i vniine i s s oot s b v FE T s s o S
ESIOR NUEETIG 1B ... oo saios s ooy e L o 1 S s VA o S s SNV o
Axle Spacer LH 5-SPEEd.........cccvrureriecemierniisaniniinsssssssestsesssssnsasesisnssssensisisssasiananss
Axle Spacer RH 5-Speed..........ccrurrrcimcieieieisisissn s
LOCKWASINEE 516 ..ottt ettt eb ettt s sas s esa e sas s e
Knob...

Shift F{od

Bolt 3/8- 16 X 2 1!2 5 Speed
Special Washer (not |Ilusirated)
E.S. Nut 3/8-16...

Shift Lever - Lower 5 Speed

Bolt - 12 Point - 5-Speed....
Special Washer
LOCKWASINEE /4 <ottt ettt eb e a bbb
Brake Stop Bar 5-Speed.......c.cuvurimiirrinininimininsnis sttt
Swage Form Bolt 5/16-18 X 1 ..ot
Torque Strap RH 5-SPed .........ccovioiiiiiiiii i
Torque Strap LH 5-SPEQ.......cc..ccuivrriiisiiisisiisci it s
Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 3/4........cerermemmeemsrerniniinnnisi sttt snessbens

m_.;._.;.m.Ad_;_i_a_m_n_s_‘_sdp.h_npm.p..m—kﬂml\}_x

* Order Replacement Parts or Complete Assembly through manufacturer’s distribution system, using model/spec.

number shown.

TORO WHEEL HORSE Part Number is listed for cross-reference purposes only; item is not available through

TORO WHEEL HORSE.



SECTION 2 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

D>
2"
e
@"\32
3
" T3

CHASIS LUBRICANT
Nr. 2 Multi-Purpose
Lithium Grease

Service Interval 25 Hrs.

C-0976

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 2-1 Front Axle and Steering (Mower Hanger)



ITEM

PART
NUMBER

SECTION 2 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

DESCRIPTION

Quantity

—
OO WwMN =

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
29
30
31
32
39
42
43
44
45

48
49
50
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

106199
302-5
1481
108910
113818
113819
109733
6397
3296-39
3235-22
112698
5210
1278
3272-22
1772
915002
111361
109252
32120-93
106311
933269
111383
109189
117337
32121-111
111383
109262
7896
108230
5943
3272-11
920242
113499
116097
323-7
3218-3
1278
111646
106950
920219
32151-50
302-40
113717
5280
114090
3256-25

Figure 2-1
FRONT AXLE AND STEERING (MOWER HANGER)

F N L= I (o) 11 ST USRS ST
GIrEASE NG v ieeevitetit ettt bbb bbb
[ T7=%= T2 =10 o111 [ SO ORISR ST
PIATE: = FrORE ARG o vuscummisssisimnssmssiisios ey 5ams § 5 vassi S50 £655 45055 654 EE S 45 HE oo SRR T08

Front Spindle Assy RH...
Front Splndle Assy L H
Support.... APreeeT
Bushing ... .

E.S. Nut 3!8 16

Bolt 3/8-16 x 1 .. ..
Lower Steering Shaft ASSy
Shim Washer .015...

SR VWAE BT B0 ocaiius oo oo s s s8N G o N N S U S R 5
Cotter PN 178 X 1/ s s oo s e i s a8 v o W A T
Bl JOIRT ASSY.. .o oavss sty 5T L S L B S TSIy
ESIBIINUEBIBRA. .. ....coonsemsramssmsasssmmsnsssens b e S R s
SUPPOTt - FIONt AXIE .....cviviiicicciereeee et
Front Hanger (MOWEK) ......ccoueimimiersiamosminisiessessnnsisransssussansnasinsmsesssssss sssasasssassnsasansssansas
RREPEITNG PRI B/ cirirsssissusumsisusmsuninessersimsntanmssnassasssinssassssmtsssnmsssessme e mas R mypeasssensssnetons
Uppar Steering SHaft ASSY......ccuirimsmmmimmunmmssosormsmussmsssisasssiarsssssssnsessasasores
Cup Pt Set SCrew 1/8-20 X 1/8..i.iimeuissisisisisssississisinsasssssaissniassisssanisvasiessssas

Shaft Collar...
Bushing ...

Eﬂeenng“Vhee'15" R S R TR R

Spirol Pin 1/4 x 2 ..
Collar ...

SpemalvvaSher PSR PSR

Bowed Washer ...
Tie Rod...
Spacer ...

Cotter Pln 1!8 X 1 .............................................................................................................
SPECIAl WASHET .....c.cisisisiesensssnsssesesasssnssonsssssessssstsistasonssisiassassionshsbaissansasiassosanssnonsssasones
YOKE - Belt AQJUSTING .....oveveiiiriiirieicieecec st e
Push Nut (Not HUSrAted) .......cccoieriieiicieci i
BOM 3/8-16 X T 1/4 oottt ettt e b e b s
JA NI GFBET 6 cuccuvmusuvnsunsnansissana s tsnvnmss a5 535 ¥ s S5 0 5 N f s B s

ARSI i s st mavra st s e e e R R S S e S T S R R

Grip Ring ...
Bushing ...
Special Washer
Ring ...

Grease meg 90" e

Rod - Belt Adlusnng

Knob - Lift Control ...............IfﬁﬁﬁﬁfIﬂZﬁZlZiﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬁlﬁlfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁZZZZ:IZ]IZ:ZII:IﬁﬁﬁIﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ:ﬁ

Washer= Elat v omsm i i s i s e i s e i it sl

o b b A WM 2 S PO = = 3 o e e L) = = B O S PO = 2 N



SECTION 3 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

ADJUSTMENT

2 3/4 in., welded washer M.‘l 35\ %
By

to spring side of nut
!24*j RS ”
4 Qg@*-—-ss

ADJUSTMENT
Release clutch (Depress

Pedal), adfust 1/16 in. from belt

16
v ﬁ 9 ey
7 ey
B u
ADJUSTMENT

g, b
— Adjust for smooth clutch \(ﬁ'/

engagement without belt slippage J'
——1/8 in. gap from belt / : Q
3/8 in. gap from belt 2

Wheel Horse

Travtors & Riding Mowers

Figure 3-1 Brake and Clutch Linkage




ITEM

PART
NUMBER

SECTION 3 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

DESCRIPTION Quantity

OCoOo~NOU WM =

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

108602
110621
920261
112451
106585
3230-5
920215
108797
3256-23
103628
106304
106203
3296-29
102809
83-2730
8205
103408
106720
3256-4
3256-23
115195
920249
3272-10
3272-16
104525
3231-5
102809
108511
9475
Mwas21
106382
3231-25
3296-39
3256-3
3256-4
110641
101765
102025
102809
6820
323-10
3256-24
107788
2844
6739
7602
932008
3254-2
108512

Figure 3-1
BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

Pedal = Brake, . usesmssssssssassnsis s s R
PEAl = CIUICH s cveesarimmessmssnrmurms stssanssssssenasssessanssns sansssrssrsshssas o iirrid SRR TS
SPOCIA WESHEE ... cresininsessrmmsosmiessssnsmsmmmsmnrassarssosnrasmsmsssrssssesstasasssasassssansasssssasasssssnsnsassanss
Shaft - Pedal...

Block Pivot... 2
Carriage Bolt 5!16 18 X 1 3!4 ........................................................................................
SPECial WASHET ......cccitririiiiinriieiesaisniassansssnsnsasnsnsssisssssiasassssssinsisasesasisnsnsinessssesionensass
Brake Rod 5-Speed
WWBEREE S/ T8 .. sorossssmnssersrsmsn s vmrransss st iad bl S L G T B S R T
o =T - 2 o P PP S PO PPSSP
SPECOT = HIGE AP ccuvcnsmusivnsmsvisnssinmmisnstossmmonssguss sigtssnsromemsesssssemaesspesssaessussapessassase sy snanas
Flange Locknut 3/8-16 ..o
N AIOE PUNBY.. ... resiins i o s e B B T s vy
Balt: GUIE = Flat IQIBF......c0eeemeniernensnnnssnmssessnissiesshanissniss soss Stk it s i miaa iiasins
Spacer ...

Bolt 3/8- 16 X 2 1!4
WASHET 5/16 SAE ..ottt s er s
O = TR cscusmmrsm oo s oy o5w¥as 8 a3 S e S AR T A SO N A S A ST
SPOCIAI WASHET ...coiiuiscriiimiiiarimnissinanisiinssissianashasbis s sbises s s dnsssssrabassavassassssssinssnn
Cotter Pin 1806 Bl oo s s o s s s 80 0 SO e s AV DA S
GOHEE PN BII2X ..o e scssieivssss oo s vy s S S s s s sl s
SPACEr - FIAt IAIEF ...eeveeeee s
Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 1 3/4......oiviiiiiiiieieiice s
FIange LOCKAUE B/B=18 w.cccumrimsmarisssssmemmsmmensssssssensasmsasssammmssassasasasasssssssagansnssnsassassnse
BE I GUIE = W B e iirorvsussasmnsssmssasaos 5555 mems i rmesssessdassosiashe s S ne s TS tan s nenmm e
SPACET - CIUICR BAF. i imsssisisinmriraiasivisssasssssissinissssassirsssisissheomsinsassasssssessasansasanss
Flat Idler PUNBY v eiisieisssss s st ovid sovsssians s ras dva o svass s ¥ 5 omiii S s s pans s
o 1] (o) T
Carriage Bol3/B-16.X 1 1/4.........ciciasisismsmamimisis it
WASHET 5/16 U.S. ..ottt b ettt b e e e e esa s
WASHET 3/8 LS. ..ottt b e
Parking Brake LEVET ..ottt sttt ssnes
FIANGE: BUSHING w:coiisiuuiunisssiimmisinnisiisisussasiississs s imissision ss oy soxesasimi s asssis ssmsnant ins
Spacer - Parking Brake ... i sissisiissisesisssorsssasesiess
FIANGS LOCKNUL B/B-16 ......cicmviiesirivsmsismaniatnssenesissmssmissinssisivit siasnisnansssanaiassesisnsisnnesesisines
Grip....

Bolt 3!8 16 X 2
Washer 3/8 SAE ...........................................................................................................
Spemal Washer .............................................................................................................
Trunnlon

Cotter F'm 3!32 X 3;‘4 .....................................................................................................
Internal Tooth LOCKWASHE! 5/16.......c..cuirmrieeeercric ittt enns
SPEACEE BlOCK ..o ccserumsscsrsssrsssenuammsarssmsessasmanyensnssaramsssssssisesssssassssssasassssssssasarssassassesensassoas

_L_al‘\)_l._l._n_nl\)_.L...A._l._l.A-LQ)[\)-L_A,_L_;—L—L-L-L-LNQ)_L..LL—L_L_L_L_LN(J]_L_L_L_L_LNLG)_;M_L_.,



SECTION 4 - ATTACHMENT LIFT

0722

T WLOr “{Ri \_.\'I

Figure 4-1 Attachment Lift



SECTION 4 - ATTACHMENT LIFT

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity

Figure 4-1
ATTACHMENT LIFT

109170 LT LBVIBE: oo s ce s b o £ w4 Y S B3 0 W S B G s e e
6542 Grip....

105316 Rod Cap

933148 Spirol Pin 1f8 X 1!2
8130 Spring Retainer ..
3624 Spring ...

109177 Bracket T S R S A Y A S A S e Ny o e 0 03 s
322-3 Bolt 5/16- 18 X 3!4

3296-29 Eslok Nut 5/16- 18

3210-93 Retaining Ring... .

3231-36 Carriage Bolt 3;’8 16 X 1

114364 Liﬂ Rod

3256-26 WVASNET 172 SAE ..ottt ete e et b et s bR s

3272-11 COHBE PR TTBR N iiosisosicsicsus v ssinsaiassnss ks s dxyosss i iR AyIsas sy s p SO AT s SR SRS A R EARRS

109333 Lift Shaft ..

106288 Clamp....

3256-4 Washer 3!8 U S

900037 Carriage Bolt 5116 18 X 3!4

111089 Bracket - Stop....

21 3231-2 Carriage Bolt 3!8 16 X 1

OCo~NoOuU WD

G G QR QUi G G S
Co~NoOoUbewWwN = O

n
o
N=BANMN=WW—=BN-LON = ==



SECTION 5 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

C-0977

10

Whaael Horse.

gl Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 5-1 Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers



ITEM

PART
NUMBER

SECTION 5 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

DESCRIPTION Quantity

—
OWowW~NoOU~ WM =

G R Sl
(o) 61 I - TV I AN B

16
17
19
20
21 »

113458
117344
117432
112704
926694
105797
108458
108243
5466
112695
3230-2
3296-29
3296-42
3256-22
109146
3229-25
3229-2
109145
117431
111757
117343

Figure 5-1
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

Hood...

Handb et SRR PO IR T e A T
Pop Flwet 1;’8 Dla X 3f16
Console ... ;

S.T. Bolt 5!16 18 X 5!8
Hod-thﬂ“”"_m""_m"“"m”_m""_m""m””w"_"m"""m““m””m_""m_""m“"m
Rod - Pivot Stop...

Speed Nut .. cassmsspasanrasssnenssa R R R R S AR
Bracket - }4oodi3w01 O L4y L7 e I Py e
Carriage Bolt 5/16- 18 X 1
T T  [V 1807 Ko < OO
B8 U TR0 s cusvansoosuunanssmssssess sos ot s 8545080k 75555 063 Kb AN b iog Feoh PSR rR oY s e P AT omnana tant
WASHEE 1/ SAE: cotcimowmuiisivsieis sty isis st foa i a0 ofus e sal sas0ss s 368 s um B VER s rabasens
Brackel ~Gil8 BVOTEE cuve s miomertvis o oo i i s s i st i
Carrage Bolt 1/4-20 X B4 imimisinissirisismassssisisrisssiioission it
Carniage Bol 1/4-20 X 1.....coeusrcessessasorsinsionsinsssbssss isasasiintasnssbisssiissnsna s ivisisasiiasieaiisnes
Bracket - Grille PIVOt RH .....couvieiieieciccteiisis e s sr s e
POP RiVEt - 1/8 DIA X 1/8 ....ouirieciciiciisist et
CONSOIE THNY EAQIN o usmvsmmsisnismisnssmmummorssmsonessssssnrmssmsturssuansasissusssessasossansasss
LATCH = KBBDBE & ovsussusvawivisiivsisesiotissssiss s sitsi (asenaseinsat s bosesmedoasasenaspminsassipasesusns siagestsnsnn

RN = b=t s W= =2NNDW=S RN

11



SECTION 5 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

12 Figure 5-2 Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers



SECTION 5 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

PART
ITEM  NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity

Figure 5-2
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

113871 Frame ..

900037 Carrlage Boh 5116 18 X 3!4
3296-29 Elastic Nut 5/16-18...

110516 Footrest RH

110515 Footrest LH..

3296-29 E.S. Nut 5!16 18

3230-1 Carriage Bolt 5/16- 18 X 3f4
518211 Rubber Bumper...

109351 Hitch - Drawbar ..
10 3296-29 E.S. Nut 5/16- 18 O [T |
11 3230-1 Carriage Bolt 5/16- 18 X 3!4
12 113870 Support - Seat... @

13 3230-1 Carriage Bolt 5!16 18 X 5!8
15 115852 Footrest Rubber Pad RH 227 5
115851 Footrest Rubber Pad LH 2275

16 114691 Hoodstand.. "

17 926694 S.T. Screw 5!16 18x5!8
18 115179 Hoodstand Plate
19 107069 ST5o = e U SRS —
20 78-1870 S Tl =111 | SOEP USSP OO PSSO SOPEEOPPROUPPPPPR
21 114757 Spacer
22 323-7 Bolt ..

26 108547 Heflector Fear
28 109193 Pop Rivet 3/16 x 570 Alumlnum (Producilon)

910808 Screw = 10-32 x 5/8 (Optional) ...
29 920079 Lockwasher = 10 (OptONal) ........ccoviiiieiieiiic i
30 915551 NEEE=A0-32 (OPHONAY s wuismsvissssissssssonoms frmesss i s sssasivesismssvrarsmassstmmesssst strases

31 2844 RO T WNEESIIBE cucusussvrvmsuonisauasismosensea s s st aAAS BN K R M 33 SR A L s
32 908017 BOIE B/ B 18 3 B oot vt v s b s samiss sV oy o SR 4 4 s A S P05 s e
33 114288 B AL PIAEE v e e o B T A S e S S S TV T
35 915111 Jam Nut 1/4-20...

36 3256-22 Washer 1/4 SAE T T e
37 910837 Pan HD. Screw 1;’4 20 X 5!8
38 112471 Fender .. 9
40 322-2 Bolt 5!16 18x5!8
M 3256-23 Washer 5/16 SAE
42 109457 ORI PIAE 1o s s o v a5 e P00 S e R S 53 S Vo O T
43 110511 Eender Brackel s b s s o s e i T e
44 926671 ST BORAIA=ROXATR....ooonoeessiibis s s e i e R s e T et
46 3253-3 Lockwasher 1/4 ..

47 111739 Switch Bracket... .

48 3230-2 Carriage Bolt 5/ 16 18 X 1
49 106634 Tool Pin..
50 933505 Hair Pin Cotter
51 322-7 B s st B B SR T S S AR S R T S S R T
52 920267 B ET ... iy T s T s s L e e M D R

o~ wh =

OGN MNWE = 2 o 2 TN -0 2 WNAEAAARNNEBNNE LR L 4 b O=N0N = =N~ =

13



SECTION 5 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

14 Figure 5-2 Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers



SECTION 5 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

PART
ITEM  NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity

Figure 5-2
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS (CONT’D)

54 3230-1 Bolt..

55 3256-23 Washer .

56 114748 Assy Bracket Fl4
114747 Assy Bracket LH (not |Ilustrated)

57 116119 Shaft Drive ..

58 6366 Key ...

59 102536 Bear:ng Cup WfNut

60 114686 Plate MTG..

61 322-5 Bolt

62 3256-23 NS BT+ v msmsmnnas s wmmmenmensss memmsnnss s sds S SO T Y S B S S R R s

63 102534 Bearing - Ball........cooviiriiereirieic et

64 102533 BEAMNG = CUP .. eveercvierieniiiniesicss st s s

65 3253-3 100 1o = 1<) 1 1= PO USSR

66 321-2 B0t oottt ettt e et eatete et eR s aasenenb et erb et eR e ae e e aa e eae e e s

67 3242-2 Al CTBW oot v o e ot s A A P S P S S B i S s

68 114740 PUIIBY.....coviarminmsmsmsasstassessrorsiesess sesssssissssnssansasasssssasassssss s abasisssiaisnasasssssssantansassasassunanense

69 114811 BRI GLIIE ... oot e Fo s s N s o o S e i S LA 3 B AR T

70 3272-2 COEE PIN......sveessscnsnesnnensnmns sasnesnsn s sitsSaNEa b T L R S S s s e e

71 114812 Spacer...

72 322-6 Bolt ..

73 114741 Spacer Shaft

74 2844 Washer ...

75 3253-21 Lockwasher

76 323-6 Bolt ..

77 114743 Spacer MTG Plate ......................................................................................................

78 915661 Nut 1/4 20...

79 114778 SPECET ...ttt ettt b bbb e s

80 114756 Block Rubber...

81 910840 Screw Phil Hd. 1!4 20 X 1

bwm.’h-—l..L—l—l_t_l_l.d.—l—l_tmm_&—l_h,m_t_h_&_&—l_&.’h.h

15



SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL 7 EXHAUST SYSTEMS

16

C-0979

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 6-1 Engine, Fuel & Exhaust Systems




SECTION 6 - ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

PART
ITEM  NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity

Figure 6-1
ENGINE, FUEL & EXHAUST SYSTEMS

113487 Engine - 17 HP - Kawasaki Model FC540 V. K2800...........ccooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins
910792 SEreW = AL TD.... oo B S s
115789 ChRoke/ Throtle Comol. . ... .o e i R A
116454 23 o] o XSOOSO OR
55-3570 DD = TP om0 B D S AN AR S A PSR SRS AR ISR
108898 Hose Clamp
2412-98 Fuel Valve
2739 Fuel Hose 54 in. (1372cm)
114620 Fuel Tank...
113494 Muffler... .
920082 Lockwasher 5!1 6
42-9580 NutM8x1.25..
113114 Bolt M 8 x 1 25x 15
KW10250 Gasket (Kawasaki = 11009 2515A)
112148 Bolt 8 x 35 (Kawasaki = 130G0845) .....vviimmmuiiiinminininiaisiiia i i
810522 Engine Owners Manual MW ... oo i i i i st sk oo
810555 Engine Owners Manual French ..o
810558 Engine Owners Manual GEIrMAN ..........oocereeecrcciceecet s

OO~ wh =

N = = = = - -
oW~ =0

no
—_

Not lllustrated

116076 Fual TankK SHIBIH oo s s s s s oy o Sy s G s s s i R e v
322-3 BolS/16 = 180 B s i s o s e A i e oS 4
3296-29 B N O B 1 8 st s e o e B B S T S S D o N s iy 4

—

For specific engine parts, refer to section 10.

17



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

B—g

<9
33H§ 18

ENGINE Y

16

C-0980

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 7-1 Electrical System




ITEM

PART
NUMBER

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

Quantity

—
CwWwow~NOoOO s WMN =

11
12
13
14
15
18
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
31
32
38
39
41
43

46
47
49

104962
117367
106948
109547
113010
111076
111077
114720
321-4
3256-22
116497
3253-3
32103-22
111739
113469
114240
111215
111220
116738
102138
920262
920259
100571
109553
101884
920160
3255-7
32146-17
105302
109355
109102
111498
109357
113133
105805
102950

Figure 7-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Battery - 24 amp NOU ......c.ccciiimieiesmnsssiessinesssssssasasssssnsssssesassssssssssssssassassasassnsassnsasss
WG HAIEES 2275555 viensinssiussvnsssnessntss sirsensss st s s sy ss sy rs soast e s prsugenars
Battery THAY -.cccicisiaiiiiimi i smasionminsiestarassasssasssasseisaassssisesisss st st atstnssansassassnsssass
OB s st sus s e R o VA S U SN P v H A B AV G R a3 B
Battery ANGIE «wiconiiiiiiiiniiaisaiebens i i
Wire (14" Ballery to Ground) ...umsinaisisimsaimismmiswmain

Wire (23" Solenoid to Battery) ...
Drain tube...

Bolt 1/4-20 x 3;4.......ﬁﬁﬁﬁ.ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ.._..‘.‘..IﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁZZZIZIIZZIIIIIIIIIIZ]IﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬁiﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁZII]]ZIIIII]IIIIII
WVASHEE 174 SAE oot e e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e ee et etetet et asassnsn e st msm s s e e e e s s aeneneneeeanbann

Lockwasher 1/4...
Nut - Wing ..
Brake Swﬂch Bracket

Hourmeter (includes 114017 Gauge Mtg Bracket, 915962 Keps Niite [2])

Seat Switch ..
Ignition Swnch (mcludes |tems 31 & 32)
Ignition Key (Set of 2)....

Padded Ignition Key (Set of 2). """'""IIZIZIIIIIIZIZIZII]IZZZZZZIZIIIﬁIﬁIﬁIZZZZZIZIZZﬁIﬁIZIIIIZIﬁZIIIIIIIIIZ
Light Switch (lncludes items 33 & 34)

Special Washer ..

Special Washer ...

Cable Tie... .
Battery Terminal Cover
Switch Nut.. i
Internal Tooth Lockwasher

EXIONal TOOU LOGKWASNET 1/4 ..o

Hex Jam Nut 1/4-20...

5-Terminal Connector (part of |tem 2)

15 amp ATO Fuse...
25 amp ATO Fuse... .
Connector Body (part 01 |tem 2)

2-Terminal Connector (part of nem 2)

Fuse Holder...
Special Hex Nut (not |ilustrated)
Tab Washer (not illustrated) ...

NNN_I.M._A-—.l—l—I-—I-_I._I.N_L_Lwl—l—l_L_L_L_L_Lm—lU]ojm_L_L_L-AN—l_I._L

19



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

4 11

TO STARTER ,‘, PTO CLUTCH

.\ @ If/ - .. P
I, od y/

\ 1

ENGINE

16

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 7-1 Electrical System




ITEM

PART
NUMBER

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

Quantity

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62

67
69
70
71
72
73
74

75
76
85
87

109494
109495
102881
108130
3254-2
3217-6
109459
926671
8830
3023
910948
115230
111332
915732
113179
112192
117176
KW-10253
960155
920263
112419
105490
115848
112364
112362
113118
113463

Figure 7-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (CONT’D)

2TV = I 1 = ITTU T TS PP OO PO PO P PRPPPPPTPOPPPPPTRPTIN
L=V I [PPSR

Headlight ...
Ground ere i
Internal Tooth Lock Washer 5!1 6

Lock
i =7 | R RO e e e
SCIEW = A0 X B/ oo ee e e ettt e et e e e bt e e e st e e e e e
CIUTCH Pt Al SWATEH . sx e cuimsssnummsss oo i sy o5 s €5 3 e A 5 S S R B
SWiteh < PATKING Brake e et s s s aua s s s i ies
E S Ha NUT =B s o s sm s vos tos oo i o B s s St e S

Nut... .
Connector Body (part of |tem 2)

Voltmeter (Includes 109650 Clamp & 5924 = 10-32 NU.........ooovcsersreeressre
Voltage Regulator (Kawasaki = 21066-2056) 227-5 KW...........oooooviinininn,

Whizlock Bolt 1/4-20 x 1/2.

EWHES BBOOF ittt sttt ettt
SPOCIAL HEX NI ciiiiiui i s S S S S so ATS 3

Clamp ...

J-Clamp 1! " dla (not |I1ustrated)

Fuse Holder Mounting Clip ...

3 Contact Lock Type Connector (part of 2)
9-Terminal Connector.

Ground Wire 7 1;2"...............IZ...ﬁ.....ZZZZZIZZII]ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁIIZIIIZIﬁl:ZﬁZlﬁfﬁfﬁﬁiflﬁﬁﬁﬁlfﬁf

—_ o ke A ) = = ) = = X2 PO SN LN 2=

21



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

SEE WIRING DIAGRAM
FOR TEST SWITCH WIRING

3
LA
TO TEST SWITCH @ é@ é@ JI
N7
&
J

4 L) 110 ) WheeiHorse

1182

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 7-2 Electrical System
22



ITEM

PART
NUMBER

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

Quantity

ook W=

12

14
15
18
21
22
23
24
25
26

114825
111343
116796
117377
112506
920150
910762
3217-29
111374
111485
111359
111360
111767
113119
113123
113164

Figure 7-2
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - 227-5

[ O = 1o T=1 (o ISR TSP

Lens and Bushing...

Toggle Switch...
Indicator Lights Wlnng Harness
Bracket ..

External Tooth Lockwasher = 6

Pan Hd. Cross Recess Machine Screw 6 32 X 3!8

Hex Machine Nut = 6- 32
Molex Connector (Part Of ItEM 5) .....ucveieiieie et enes
Terminal (Part of item 5)

Hex Nut ..
Locking ng Washer
Lockwasher-...

9-Circuit Receptacle..................‘.‘.‘.‘.‘.‘.......... R R T T SR 0

Socket ..
No. 6 Hlng Termlnal

LU I e e N L T S = S o e -

23



SECTION 8 - WHEELS AND TIRES

ANTI-RUST COMPOUND
Texaco code 1976 “L"
Light or equivalent,

on axles

END PLAY
0 - .015 in.
LUBRICANT
ALL TIRES #2 Multi-purpose lithium grease,
12 P.S.I. service at 25 hr. intervals
1324

24

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 8-1 Wheels and Tires



SECTION 8 - WHEELS AND TIRES

PART
ITEM  NUMBER DESCRIPTION Quantity

Figure 8-1
WHEELS AND TIRES

109262 Special Washer Hubcap ...............................................................................................
5210 Shim Washer .015...
1278 SHImM WASHET L0B0......cctiiriiciiierieesteerbe et erreeerseesseesbee st ae st beesbe e bt e esbe e st be e rra e e s b aeerbeeerbeenns

3272-17 Cotter Pin 5/32 x 1 1/4 ..

109154 Hub Cap Flat Black .. -~

110706 Assy - Wheel & Tire Front 5 Speed ................................................................................

110907 Front Wheel 5-Speed ... g

104307 Front Tire 13 x 6.50-6 - 5 Speed

11 101779 Front Tube - Service Only - 5- Speed e eaeeeaeeeaeeeateeateeaeeeset e e ettt e
12 111741 Assy - Wheel & Tire - Rear - 5Speed-227-5
13 110817 Rear Wheel 5-Speed 227-5 .. TSP R O RPPPRPPTPRPRS
14 108807 Rear Tire 20 x 10-10 - 5- Speed 227 5l
15 100040 Rear Tube - Service Onty 5Speed
16 1120 Sq. Key 3/16 x 1 3/4.... S

17 1278 Shim Washer .050...
18 5210 Shim Washer 015
19 5108 Valve Stem (Tubeless Tire)
20 100166 Flange Bushing ...
21 109500 Grease Fitting 5- Speed

b
OO ONDPREWMN =

AN A XXN A daaaaaNANNXXON

25



SECTION 9 - CLUTCHES AND PULLEYS

ADJUSTMENT
1/16-1/8 in. from belt

e 14

- @jﬁw

il s
Ta® i J

\ &——15

—l

DO NOT RE-USE SET SCREWS

1457

Wheel Horse

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 9-1 Drive Belt and Pulleys
26



ITEM

PART
NUMBER

SECTION 9 - CLUTCHES AND PULLEYS

DESCRIPTION

Quantity

—
WO~ kWM =

Y
N =

13
14
15
16
17
18

116121
3242-2
937225
112467
112468
105453
908195
112469
108427
920265
111321
106769
6663
3217-6
3256-23
108397
109041
3253-4

Figure 9-1
DRIVE BELT AND PULLEYS

Pulley - Transmission .. e

Sq. Hd. Set Screw 5!16 18 X 1!2 Eslok
Hi-Pro Key =9 - 3/16 x 3/4...

Tube Spacer... cerrenes

Engine Pulley 227 5

Sqg. Key 144 x 5/8...

Eslok Bolt 7/16-20 x 1.

BeaHNG BAte 227 -8 ks s s s 0 s s e e S S e e A R
Belt - TIaNSMISSION DIFVE cxuvuuuommnomi i e st S s S S i vt osias
Special Washer 2o T-5 s s s T s s dmmnamannarasas
Assy - Pulley - MOWEr DIV ..........ooiiiiiiiiiie et

Needle Bearing ...
Qil Seal...

Eslok Nut 5!16 18
Washer 5!16 g

Bl GUIHE: i amims s s issms e o8 e s 6 5 s s S0 o e s S e e
Bl GILIGIE <o s s s o L o e S S
L O W ASHET S B e o i e T R LT T T ¥ st nmmam e mnmman

P = = N W N = = b b b b ek ek k-l ) =

27



SECTION 9 - CLUTCHES AND PULLEYS

25

ADJUSTMENTS
3/8 in. Gap

.010 in. between
pad & pulley with
PTO engaged

1456
Wheel Horse

28

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 9-2 PTO Clutch



ITEM

PART
NUMBER

SECTION 9 - CLUTCHES AND PULLEYS

DESCRIPTION Quantity

Co~NOU AWM -

12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

110645
322-2
3296-39
9038
111181
3272-6
1014
107818
915235
109842
936032
111084
936125
109346
109832
107825
933198
107748
32151-73
3230-1
3296-39
112476
920259
7721
3272-10

Figure 9-2
PTO CLUTCH

Pl IO LBV ...cvee v esm romrensmmmsnsasmas sesssanas anss s asmnssensnnnnnne e sbnasesss s divabe B N s
[ Te LT T = I T L TP
E.S. Nut 5/16-18........ccccceevvenn,

Grip....
PTO Clutch Rod

Cotter Pin 3/32 x 3/4 ...._.ﬁIﬁIﬁiIIIIﬁZZZZIIﬁIIZZZZZZZZIZIIﬁIIIIﬁﬁjﬁlﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁZZIﬁiﬁIIIIIIIZZIIZIZIﬁiﬁﬁiﬁliiﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁ]ﬁiﬁiﬁﬁﬁ
27911 11 PR Rt
Treaded Spacer - PTO Clutch

Jam Nut 5/16 - 18...
Ball Bearing...

m——— ng 1 3{4 -

Shaft - Clutch Housing ...

External Snap Ring 3!4
Clutch Brake Braghel wei s e i sosr s iy s s s i sas et
Snap RING - SPECIAL ........coivurieieieiererememememem et s
SPIFOl Pin 7/32 X 7/8 .....covsreusiiincsrisrsmmssenssesiessssssassstsssssssmsnsesissasssassssassassansssstenissasssssssas
SCreW = CIUICH AGJUST. .....c.vviviviiiiece et
Retaining Ring........c.cocveveiene.

Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 3/4........ccccvisvenininmminminnismmisssssssssssssssssssasnassasssssesesmnssesses
ESIOK NUE BT GETE s e s anvonvasioss iasasssi sassaa s fosiy i B B s B s o e S s
Clutch Molnting Brackeh iz msss s it e i i v e i
SPECIAl WRASREY .....csousmeessessssssisnsaiss ifsiss ol i siiibamariiniis st iisssisdbiitasenisiubisns
SPEEA NUL ...ttt e e bbb
Cotter Pin 1/8 x 3/4 ...............

B L B L T e A I A IR

29



SECTION 10 - ENGINE

REFER TO WORKSHOP MANUAL FOR COMPLETE SERVICE

30

Whael Horse

0997

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-1 Kawasaki FB460V Typ BS-26 & FC540V AS-08 Engines
Fuel Pump




ITEM

WHEEL HORSE
PART NUMBER

SECTION 10 - ENGINE

VENDOR PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

~NoobsWwMm =

KW10704
KW10705
KW10706
KwW10707
KwW10708
KwW10709
KW10619

11009-2764
43028-2069
49116-2055
11009-2763
43028-2068
11009-2762
92009-2212

Figure 10-1
FUEL PUMP

GASKET ...ttt
BT o] 01 = s o EARRO SR PR,
VAIVE ASSOIMBIV c.cuviviusimimimsm s s somssins e sssses s smvmmanss
GESKBY ccuvinvmisassasosmsuivuissivsssonss s oy S SR A v
ERADRFBOIM oo ot s S O R TR O R S
GASKEE s T B L R
CBTOW ... e oo T e B e s

N e A B

31



SECTION 10 - ENGINE

'® REFER TO FC540 WORKSHOP

o 182 MANUAL FOR COMPLETE
_ 176 SERVICE

32

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-2 Kawasaki FC540V Type AS-08 Engine



ITEM

WHEEL HORSE
PART NUMBER

SECTION 10 - ENGINE

VENDOR PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

56
59
60
61
62

63
64
65
66
93
94
95
96
98
99
100
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
123

KW10479
KW10595
KW10193
KW10226
Kw10227
KW10584

Kw10288
KW10629
KW10672
KW10570
KW10611
KW10570
KW10665
KwW10560
KwW10029
KW10107
KW10564
KW10553
KwW10189
KW10101
KwW10139
KwW10544
KwW10680
KW10543
KW10591
Kw10221
KW10099
KW10113
KW10091
Kw10242
KW10497
KW10498
KW10141
Kw10102
KwW10217
KW10661
KW10681
KW10049

11004-2087
49120-6007
92004-2083
92049-2096
92049-2097
49040-2058

103B0614
92022-553
92059-2174
317196-6812-00
705A061000
217196-6812-00
92037-2176
26001-2150
130B0610
313646-8161-00
313642-8167-00
21187-2053
92002-2269
311B0600
411B0600
16171-2052
92081-2306
16169-2078
49113-2057
92037-2020
310701-1225A
314401-5321B
220B0425
92081-2316
112G0650
112G0690
461F0600A
311509-3595-00
92027-2071
92027-2091
91081-2307
13107-2091

Figure 10-2
KAWASAKI FC540V TYPE AS-08 ENGINE

GASKET ..ot eaas
(O 7= 11 To= 11 OSSR

parts breakdoWn) ........ccvociiiiieiieeiece ettt
BOIG X 14 oo b
WASHET .. s
T oo s oo i i 0 8 0 BI  w  H S S e
TR s S S A S L s S
B D v s SO S S S T e s
HAMESS ..ot
BOI B X 10 oot
ClAMP .ttt ettt e e

][5 cO—

CONrol ASSBMDIV . ..uvnsivsmsmmassiamesssnmie svssvsioss s sospinsvess vt as
CHAMID i v avawes s s s R o R S e S it
BOI i s s s e e S i R S e i
T I s T R R S
WA X P i R S S R s
] o] (3T SO RO UST SRS
BOI B X 50 oottt a e e s
BOI B X 90 oot
VVEE VBT o iigo vumnmasimmicgossiinaivss s sisusns s s oy bamva A a s 0 VAR RS S e
WVEBHIBE ccvisnw mvssiesivesvsiimsmy v v vanis s iva R b o s sbassanses Fusnviis v aueas
Y 2 ey
Collar s s i A S S e
BN s S R S i ame s
SR ..o

AT ASSEMDIY  covccviimunmimmimmaai s s s s s e
BB s st T R R S NPT
VS hE s s T e S e e e

P G (S QS

e ™ I 1 B e e e o e T S S S S W ' R Ny, T U N T Qe &

33



SECTION 10 - ENGINE

® REFER TO FC540 WORKSHOP
182 MANUAL FOR COMPLETE
176 SERVICE

34

Tractors &Rid ing Mowers

Figure 10-2 Kawasaki FC540V Type AS-08 Engine



ITEM

WHEEL HORSE
PART NUMBER

NUMBER

SECTION 10 - ENGINE
VENDOR PART

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

124
125
135
136
137
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
163
164
166
167
168

169
170
171
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182

KW10229
KW10195
KW10577
KW10137
KW10167
KW10554
KW10551
KW10604
KW10028
KW10559
KW10085
KW10561
KW10558
KW10666
KW10567
KW10677
KW10233
KW10624
KW10627
KW10676
KW10087
KW10552

KW10716

KW10515
KwW10607
KW10608
KW10589
KW10590
KW10517
KW10478
KW10526
KW10202
KW10599
KW10107
KW10026
KW10513

92055-2072
92015-1193
39003-2063
410B0600
554A0600
21193-2057
21121-2059
59031-2063
130B0525
225B0625
21119-2095
26011-2162
224B0408
92037-2177

315801-6732A

92071-2112
92071-2099
92015-2152
92022-2207
92070-2075
21130-2060
21163-2069

21163-2085

130B0835

59066-2285-9H
59066-2286-9H
49089-2195-9H
49089-2196-9H

130G0612
11044-2084

14037-2091-9H

92025-2003

55020-2074-9H

224B0616
130B0508
130B0820

Figure 10-2
KAWASAKI FC540V TYPE AS-08
ENGINE (CONT’D)

BIVOE AT M ccammimnmmmamnaimsmimiasirmima i
NVBBIET v s i s T b B s e

[ R

Flywheel ASSemMDIY .......cocvviiiiiiiiiiii
IgNItIoN COil....oeieeieieiee e
Charging Coil.......ccuviiiiiiiiiiiiit e
O B0 20 csconnsmmsmsnsios s s s S A S R B PR U SRR S SRS
SETON BN D ouvumasiassvi v oot i s s w53 s oV A S ST R S TR
DGO v s R R S S T
N I8 s e N S s
SCIOW 4 X B inisniunmmnnnnnniseannaes
ClAIMP ettt ee
SOIBW ...t
GFOMIMEL ..ttt et
R H AT cxcpomwanmmnmminssemi s s m N e U RS SRR NSRS
RSB onrsmsesssronom misim o s e O O R O S R
BPATK PO sy s s s i e i s otz
AP i R
Starter Assembly (See Section 10-6 for complete
parts breakdown) ..........ccccvvviiiiiiii
Starter Assembly (See Section 10-6 for complete

parts breakdoWn) «..vuussssmssissisismsinmimnsimsmmimssssismn mendtisss
BOI 8 K 355 cuswavsmssmmsmvsmassmisimsesssisy s s s v v e
H OUISITIG wssuaiswsstiss s oy oo s i R s R T s
QLIS s R S s s i S s
SRIOU.......oo b s AR s
SRIOUA ...ttt
BOI B X 12 .ottt
BrACKEE, - e menenmss st s PGS S s A B s
S OTEBI vvusissususimrsssssinves ssaia s ss S35 45 S FH S S s s S S A
QAT s s R s R R e b
BOTEW 0 X 1 6 s P o s s s B A s ey
BOIED B oo enrasesnmsrmmsssssnsiiiis s R
BOIt 8 X 20 ..ot e e

R G ST W (I (R WU G T P W G N S | Y S S S N SR U

—

[T N T, QT WA, R (T G O |

35



SECTION 10 - ENGINE

REFER TO FC540 WORKSHOP MANUAL FOR COMPLETE SERVICE

145—Q\

146 —a ‘fK—lm
&

140

12—

36

Wheel Horse

1050

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-3 Kawasaki FC540V Type AS-08 Engine




ITEM

WHEEL HORSE

PART NUMBER

SECTION 10 - ENGINE

VENDOR PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

44

45

46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55

57
58
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87

KW10506
KW10509
KW10510
KW10508
KW10039
KW10040
KW10041
KW10042
KW10507
KW10663
KW10594
KW10606
KW10163
KW10523
KW10524

KW10123
KW10658
KW10659
KW10636
KW10650
KW10637
KW10642
KW10638
KW10652
KW10639
KW10653
KW10640
KW10654
KW10641
KW10655
KW10642
KW10656
KW10643
KW10657
KW10644
KW10224
KW10610
KW10537
KW10605
KW10565
KW10288
KW10540
KW10585
KW10514
KW10586
KW10563
KW10576
KW10671

13001-2092
13029-2078
13029-2079
13027-2054
13008-6001
13008-6002
13008-6003
13008-6004
13002-2070
92033-2080
49119-2112
59056-2106
510A5100

13251-6010
13251-6014

315801-3245A
92026-2160
92026-2161
92025-2183
92025-2197
92025-2184
92025-2198
92025-2185
92025-2199
92025-2186
92025-2100
92025-2187
92025-2201
92025-2188
92025-2202
92025-2189
92025-2203
92025-2190
92025-2204
92025-2191
92043-1262
601A6307
16082-2058
59056-2090
314501-6681A
13080610
16142-6002
49065-2058
13080825
49065-2062
31064-6001
352101-4145A
92055-2073

Figure 10-3
KAWASAKI FC540V TYPE AS-08 ENGINE

Piston.~Standaird e s s s iiaisiiome
Piston =.010 OVEr SiZe it s senrrrassssssrassnsansses
Piston - .020 OVer Size ..........ccocvviiiiincniciiinee v
Piston - .030 OVer Size ..........ccocvvviiniiiiirerr s
Piston Ring Set - Standard .............ccceoveiciiinneeccn
Piston Ring Set - .010 Over Size...........ccccvmninimnnvimminis
Piston Ring Set - .020 Over Size ........c.cccoooviviicirciicence s,
Piston Ring Set - .030 Over Size ...........ccccociviiviciicinnnnninen,
PISION PN oo s s snnnias
Snap Ring.... S S S e s ame s
Crankshaft Assembly
Gear...

Key....

Connectlng Rod Ass y Standard S|ze (lncludes |tem 52)
Connecting Rod Ass'y - 0.50mm

Under Size (Includes item b2) cumsummamaammas s
Connecting’ Rod Bolt.:wasnamvinsaman s i e
S T i T S T T S U S A rot e s ragmmreemns

Dowel Pin ..

Ball Beanng
Oil Pump Assembly

Gear... B

Washer

Bolt 8 x 10 T L T e
Pump Cover Assembly

Screen ..
Bolt 8 x 25
I RN ET s s s O AR B S SV S
PABE s snsamssimm s s st s s e e A e s e

A B il A e il OB g i a4 4P I db db db db 4 db db gy L5 19

37



SECTION 10 - ENGINE

REFER TO FC540 WORKSHOP MANUAL FOR COMPLETE SERVICE

45

139

141

145—\

146 —a, I 43
140 &
H—o

Wheei Horse

38

1050

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-3 Kawasaki FC540V Type AS-08 Engine




ITEM

WHEEL HORSE
PART NUMBER

SECTION 10 - ENGINE

VENDOR PART

NUMBER

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

88

89

90

91

92
101
122
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
162

KW10516
KW10053
KwW10182
KW10679
KW10029
KW10129
KW10511
KW10580
KW10686
KW10583
KW10489
KW10518
KW10519
KW10225
KW10157
KwW10140
KW10625
KW10598
KW10609
KW10010
Kw10184
KW10667
KW10668
Kw10288
KW10557
KwW10178
Kw10232
Kw10128
KW10163

130B0840
13169-2360
600A1000
92081-2305
130B0610

317171-8620A

13042-6007
46102-6002
92141-2092
49015-6029
11009-2438
13070830

13070845

92049-2104
49110-2067
42036-2060
92022-2135
52005-2065
59231-2062
11009-2346
670D2016

92037-2181
92037-2182
130B0614

220B0608

59071-2070
92066-2092
11009-2175
510A5100

Figure 10-3
KAWASAKI FC540V TYPE AS-08
ENGINE (CONT’D)

BOR B XA s s i e G B T i s v ans
P e o S e D e s armen e e amen e
o B R
BOI B X 10 .ttt e e
Ol Pressure SWItCH ........c..iiieeeeieecee et
WEIGNE. s s

Bod-ASSEMDBIY ... s s
BEETT oo R S B T s
OV B s o T TS o e v e emamrnas e
G S KB s it e 0 e s s snsm s amem e et nAmrA A Aot oA e e me st nnes
BOI 8 X B0 .ottt
BOI B X 45 ...ttt
SN . e
EOVernorASSEMBIV: .o

SIBBVE i vvisviwsusumanavssviviis v o s s Ty ST
L T
L
L
GASKEL ...ttt
ClAMP et
VIV s ssnmssom s 0 8 S S AT B SR T
BolEE R coammmmmnmsammiass s s s R e WA
e S i

i i % B T T SN 1 T 1\ TR G S S G S W g,

39



SECTION 10 - ENGINE

REFER TO FC540 WORKSHOP MANUAL FOR COMPLETE SERVICE

1098

40

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-4 Kawasaki FC540V Type AS-08 Engine
Cylinder Head, Valves, Camshaft, Air Filter Assembly and Carburetor



SECTION 10 - ENGINE

WHEEL HORSE VENDOR PART
ITEM PARTNUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

Figure 10-4
CYLINDER HEAD, VALVES, CAMSHAFT,
AIR FILTER ASSEMBLY AND CARBURETOR

KW10480 11008-6001 Cylinder Head AsSemDIy ..o
KwW10581 49002-2073 Valve GUIAE = INEAKE ......oceeieiieeeeeeee ettt e s
KwW10582 49002-2074 Valve Guide - EXNAUST........coocuiieieieceieeeeee et
KW10664 92036-023 SNAP RING.t ittt

N~ wWwnn =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

KW10612
KW10630
KW10645
KW10631
KW10646
KW10632
KW10647
KW10633
KW10648
KW10634
KW10649
KW10635
KW10615
KW10623
KW10660
KW10626
KW01496
KW10484
KwW10288
KW10539
Kw10522
KW10567
KW10545
KW10490

92002-2273 HEAd BOM ... .o
(07011 F= 1 LSRR RO PR TSRRRRRRO
LT =] 1= SRR OTTRR
ROCKET CaSE.....uiiiieiiiciiiiciiii ettt s s ane s
(= 1] (=] USSR RR SRR
BB Thiuccamvummiscamms s i oo s e rot s S U N R
VBRI s S P T T R S S P
Bl aE e o T
N T T T N T T T T e e

92025-2177
92025-2192
92025-2178
92025-2193
92025-2179
92025-2194
92025-2180
92025-2195
92025-2181
92025-2196
92025-2182
92004-2089
92015-2141
92027-2090
92022-2206
11022-2055
11009-2433
130B0614
16126-2113
13169-2436
315801-6732A
171G0818
11010-2250

Stud....oeeeeen.

Air Filter Assembly

=M= 2 2 R SRR XXX XX XXX XXWN = =

41



SECTION 10 - ENGINE

REFER TO FC540 WORKSHOP MANUAL FOR COMPLETE SERVICE

1098

Wheel Horse

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-4 Kawasaki FC540V Type AS-08 Engine Cylinder Head,
42 Valves, Camshaft, Air Filter Assembly and Carburetor



ITEM

WHEEL HORSE
PART NUMBER

SECTION 10 - ENGINE

VENDOR PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

20
21
22
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
67

68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
79
80
81
82
172
175

KW10485
KW10613
KW10200
KW10499
KW10500
KW10587
KW10574
KW10493
KW10575
KW10501
KW10530
KW10670
KW10503
KW10502
KW10504
KW10617
KW10622
KW10520
KW10505
KW10593
KW10550
KW10669
KW10569
KW10529

KW10536
KW10486
KW10487
KW10535
KW10488
KW10616
Kw10621
KW10673
KW10568
KW10491
KW10495
KW10494
KW10492
KW10588
KW10517

11009-2434
92002-2274
92022-2220
12004-2080
12005-2069
49078-2061
352101-2115A
11012-2189
352101-2116A
12009-2058
16007-2052
92049-2100
12016-2055
12016-2054
12020-2058
92009-2182
92015-2139
13116-2055
12032-2061
49118-2062
21118-2055
92043-2113
316670-1243-00
15001-2730

16073-2097
11009-2435
11009-2436
16060-2116
11009-2437
92004-2090
92015-1143
92059-2175
316666-6812B
11011-2155
11013-2098
11013-2097
11012-2187
49089-2194-9H
130G0612

Figure 10-4
CYLINDER HEAD, VALVES, CAMSHAFT,
AIR FILTER ASSEMBLY AND CARBURETOR

T ]
B Ol s s T R R i e
LT T = R e
INTAKE VAIVE ...t e e eeeeeeen
EXRAUSE VAIVE ...ttt aer e eeeeeeen
VaIVE SPIiNG .ot
ValVE CONBE ..o e R e e
VAWNB ICAD vivcwisvuisvomvasias v sipsssmss i issidss i Shaas i S vk
SPHNG REEINST o
SPriNg BetaiNer s s S s R iz o
SN A e R e T e T s s amssns an e smsns
SBAI ettt an
[ [0 Te (T o o O
e (oTes (=] g 1 o R
SAT v cvssmm s s S S SR
S TBW s vis v v s S S B O T S B R
Push Bodcumnsnnsmnnmss i issnnnaas
D D s s T o e T A s s g A e e
(07 1001 o T= 1 1 R
[ =Tea g g o] (=TT o] S
Carburetor Assembly

See Section 10-5 for complete breakdown.............cc.cccevvvvervenn.
INSHIALOT s n s s S e
GasKel mo s e e e B e sme e e
(=T
o= SRS
GASKEL ...ttt ettt et an
Breather TUbE .canummiamaimmiiiamssssssaimeiiis s
B O L T A o T T e b iy i am st e o P R AR BB S E
(=T 1T o
PrE-ClBANEGT ... e
DB s s A B B SR AT S 3
-2 11¢'2] o (TSP Y
2 o

- PN = = PN PN = = = NN = =k =k N = = NN =

p- (N ST S G W S S | T ' T Y G G S (Y

43



SECTION 10 - ENGINE

REFER TO FC540 WORKSHOP MANUAL FOR COMPLETE SERVICE

4 10) :{§ )] Wheel Horse

44

1051

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-5 Kawasaki FC540V Type AS-08 Engine
Carburetor




SECTION 10 - ENGINE

WHEEL HORSE ~ VENDOR PART
ITEM PARTNUMBER  NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

Figure 10-5
CARBURETOR

KW101534 16041-2132 S T | RS ROPRRSRRRTSR
KW10532 16025-2125 THrottle VAIVE. ...
KW10125 316550-6137A STl 1= TR
KW10215 92027-2025 (G7c1| 1= TSRO
KW10683 92081-2341 SPIFIG . oo svmomammasss s e T R T SR S R
KW10306 316626-6206A T
KW10533 16041-2131 Shall s R
KW10538 16126-2109 N B I B s e T e L s e o e Em A RS S R
KW10118 314572-6137A STl 1= TS OTORTTTPRRTURTRR

DO~ 0 W =

KW10688
KW10685
KW10689
KW10678
KW10687
KW10675
KW10293
KW10528
KW10620
KW10340
KW10105
KW10531
KW10690
KW10596
KW10597
KW10674
KW10067
KW10297
KW10299

92143-2133
92093-2081
92143-2134
92081-2303
92143-2132
92064-2057
10638-024
13183-2112
92009-2244
214B414

312750-6116-00

16014-2056
92144-2010
49121-2076
49123-2057
92063-141
16030-2067
31572-6134A
16031-2066

(0701 [ = OO
1Y | TP TTP TSRO
COllAE s O R A R A T R
JBE BB v e R R
L T T T
PLALE ..ot a e e e re i ereeaan
S Tl 1= PR ORI
S Yol 1= B G - SOOI
B s e R B T R A TSl
O Pl oy s s e L T S S T T e
(o]0 [ o T
JBE 1A e e e e e eranes
VAIVE ...ttt e s e e e naeras
ClP o
i 0] 1 SRR

29 KW10116 314499-6127A P s s N € B A S B TR S S SRS
30 KwW10298 16020-2094 EISat ASSEINBIV conammmmmsmmnrs s s s s
31 KW10121 315470-6133A N e e S T e e
32 KW10106 B1F122-B116:00" OPTING st i s S e e Lo e s ma s s s
33 KW10109 313650-6128-00  GASKBL .....cvviiieiiiiiiiiiie ittt e et et e s e s st e s e s saneeeeesenbeeaens
34 KW10115 314486-6143A o ]| SO
35 KW10131 318190-6159-00  WASKET ..ottt an s s eenes

ettt et e T T T ST Nu St R N WU S ', [RPUE WU R W W S N, R N

45



SECTION 10 - ENGINE

REFER TO FC540 WORKSHOP MANUAL FOR COMPLETE SERVICE

STARTER PART NUMBER LOCATION

Whee! Horse

46

1052

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-6 Kawasaki FC540V Type AS-08 Engine
Electric Starter




ITEM

WHEEL HORSE
PART NUMBER

NUMBER

SECTION 10 - ENGINE
VENDOR PART

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

AWM

KW10541
KW10717
KW10662
KW10572
KW10512
KW10718
KW10521
KW10719
KW10562
KW10720
KW10198
KW10549
KW10542
KW10527
KW10546
KW10547
KW10546
KW10618
KW10684
KwW10682
KW10573
KW10525
KW10614
KW10197
KW10143

16146-2074
16146-2158
92033-2079
32085-2063
13081-2083
13081-2139
13168-2126
13168-2286
27010-2119
27010-2161
92015-2147
21080-2053
16146-2075
14079-2057
21039-2058
21040-2053
21039-2058
92009-2190
92093-2066
92081-2312
32085-2064
14024-2025
92002-2275
92015-2146
461F0800

Figure 10-6
ELECTRIC STARTER

Cover Assy (used on 21163-2069 starter) 40.5mm length ........

Cover Assy (used on 21163-2085 starter) 41mm Iength
Snap Ring.... e o
Stopper ...

Clutch Assy (used on 21163-2069 starter) 28.5mm length........
Clutch Assy (used on 21163-2085 starter) 29mm Iength

Lever (used on 21163-2069 starter) ...
Lever (used on 21163-2085 starter) ...

Switch Assy (used on 21163-2069 starter) 11.2mm length ......
Switch Assy (used on 21163-2085 starter) 9.2mm Iength

Nut...
Armature
Cover Assembly

Brush Holder ASSemny

Brush

spring............ﬁZZIIIIIZIﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁffﬁﬁf::Zfﬁﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁ:IIIIZIIIIZIﬁfﬁﬁfﬁ""""

B BB s B o S e e S U D R S TS
SO A i T S e e
5] (o] o] =1 OSSOSO SO
(@701 =T OO OURRUORRSP
BOI e e
WESHBIE . cocicviissamvm i nt s

- PN = = a2 PO RN = S )

47



SECTION 11 - SEAT AND DECALS

48

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 11-1 Seat and Suspension




ITEM

PART
NUMBER

SECTION 11 - SEAT AND DECALS

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

PWOMN =

0w~ m

10
11
12
13
17
18
22
24
25

113986
322-3
112478
112745
112744
322-4
3296-29
3296-29
114267
106449
3272-4
114496
108889
322-5
3256-23
114496
3253-4
3217-6

Figure 11-1
SEAT AND SUSPENSION

BOI B/TB-T8 X B/4 ...ttt st sb e se e es b e e s e Rb e s e e e aban e e e s entnnessaneneesrnneees
SERE PIVOUPIAE i covmvisunvmessnvsssionissiasyiss i s iome i oo sy i s s s s e e s s e
L H PO BIECKSE onsvusun mimmanswinmiiniosin s s v s v s v sy Gt D03 o S i R e ey e e
RH PiVot: Brackel o vawnsamnmimm s s i i s n s mina
BOl S B B T8 i o e S e S A Y S S e s
Bushing.... ;

E.S. Nut 5;’16 18

Sprmg

Cotter Pln 3!32 X 3!4
Spring 220-4 ...

Bumper ... i

Bolt 5/16 - 18x1
Washer 5/16 SAE
SBAE SPIING ettt st t b e e eaeesaeerae e e e
LOCKWASKNET 5716 ...ttt e et e et beaa e e s sssas e e s e s s ee e e e e e e s nbansbnnseeesennnreneeesseens

APREAMNODOMNN = =2 O A= ===

49



SECTION 11 - DECALS, MISCELLANEOUS

B0 NOI OPIRATE Wiln
BATTERY DISCONNETTID

DAWMALL "0 B, 0CIMITRL
STSIEM Wil RESLAT

—FORWARD =—y e
54321 N R

CEAR SELECTOR

i
Ii’i
sl

18

OWNER S 3
20 . PACKAGE )
; N e -S> = E0)
=1
/
¢—rFoRwARD—

43
I 21N R
GEAR SELECTOR

__Wheel Horse

1573

TraL tors & Riding 'vmvwrs

Figure 11-2 Decals, Miscellaneous
50



ITEM

PART
NUMBER

SECTION 11 - DECALS, MISCELLANEOUS

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

w N =

11
13
14

15

16

17
18
19

20

117492
117493
116544
88159
88079
88080
111509
88075
88076
88077
111960
88081
111507
88069
117512
117760
117509
807270
119210
88072
119180
88084
88085
88086
115197
88160
88161
88162
114621
111342
112168
88067
88066
88068
115398
88064
88063
88065

Figure 11-2
DECALS, MISCELLANEOUS

Decal - Hood RH 227-5................

Decal - Front Hood ...............

New: Tractor Loose:Parts Package 2275 . . cuuismanasinsyigaiannnnas
(T2 o= R4 L (o PO RPN
Decal = SWItCh SYMDOL ... .o
(D o= Il Bt a2 = X T T
Decal - Dash 227-5 German.......
DEEal=DaSH 22T -5 PIERGH: oo e i e o s e et v e s s
Décal=Dash 227-5 DULCh scimsmvimnminnimsnisianmramninsmasnmmiamas
Decal= Ata e A Mall G S S TS T S T s R
Decal= Attach:-a-MatiC GEIMAN ... ...oes s it R RS
Decal - Attach-a-Matic French.....
Decal - AHACh-a-Matic DUICH ..vveeeeie et e e e e s ssneae e e e s
DECAl = EUIOPE NOISE ....eveivieeeeeetireeie ettt ettt b st an et b e n st
DECE] = EUTODE c.cxiuusscvvasvsvunvsnmvansnimsissasavs sssasmssios siss s vssis véss 545 430 54 H0 sS TR0 FuHas AEROA RS RTE RPN S mEs
B = ot 1 L1 | 1 T AT
Decal= Lt G AN oo s v e oo s s s oV S TR D SV e vl
Decal =Lt FrenCh i m s v s s i v S aa  a T  T S e e e
B s |l ) B LN (o I Y
DECAl - MAINENEANCE ...ooeeeeeee ettt e et et et et e e e et n e e e e e e e e e e e e bebasanes
Decal - MainteNANCE G IMMAN 1.vueeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e ee e ettt e et e e s se bbbt et e e et e e e et aeeeeaaeseeeeeaes
Decal - MaintenNanCe FrENCH .......ev et et a e re e
Decal - Maintenance Dutch.........

Decal < Honq I 2B, . v versmrsmsonnmsstsnressnunnmsesss s T e e S e e nan
Decal - Rear Hood 2275 ............
Decal - Rear Hood German.........

Decal - Rear HOOA FIENCH ...c..iiiiieriiiiicit ettt et
PéCal ~ ROAE HOOH DUEEH: cuivivcisunsmussaiiveiossvivismswhisnmos ssvsssmssbasivssss cumnussinsssssmtssmsies v
Bietal = PaIKIAG Brale: s immmm s s ey s n s oo s s O i s
Decal - Parking Brake German ... i miiainiminanm i ahiaingim
Decal~Patkifia Brake Freneh s s i s s s s i sinss
Deeal=Parking Brake DUGh ... ... comminmnnsubimmnt s mnmana
Decal - PTO Clutch.......ccccecveeeeee
Decal - PTO Clutch Symbol ........

DECAI = STt 22775 . s eerteeteeeree st et et e et e et et e eteeesaeesbe e b e e e st e aba e e bt e erb e e st e e anb b e e enbeeenbeeenreeaans
B IzTo | IS o1 | G ST )1 ] o] R O TN
DEEA] = B S PCEE oo vemssmsivass vy s e o L LR DD S T R TR S FR
Decal=RBear Fenaer . s irnnimai i it i i i ros e

_1_l._l._L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_A._L_L_L—L—L._A,X—L—A_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_I._I._l._l._l._l._l._l.

51



SECTION 11 - DECALS, MISCELLANEOUS

i R ? ‘
17 N e EEEmEEe
,_/__] R .
I 15 —— 1 Ll % ‘“‘*15
1 3'/ 14 == FoRWARD—y

54321 N '
GEAR SELECTOR

Wheel Horse

1573

52

B Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 11-2 Decals, Miscellaneous




ITEM

PART
NUMBER

SECTION 11 - DECALS, MISCELLANEOUS

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

21

24

27

28

111926
88121
88122
88123

112670
88093
88094
88095

114296
88087
88088
88089

112403

Figure 11-2
DECALS, MISCELLANEOUS (CONT’D)

Dacal- EleCtric: SYSIOM s i s i i i s
Decal - Electric System German.........ccocvviniiiiiiniiisisse i issssssessisesssesseeeneesesmsassassas
Decal - Electric System FrenCh.........cccoivioiiiicc e v
Decal - Electric System DUICH..........ooieeciceee e s
D L=Tor= LI I = g T =T SRS TSRO
Decal - DANGET GBIMMAMN ..ottt et sae s ee e ereeaes
Datal - DENGEE FIONEN e s s ot

Detal-Danger Bieh inmummmsmmsnrmanssvessn

Pacal - Seat Biflal urmatmmnsmion s s s S T R G
BPecal=Seat Liltar Garmnan s e i e S N i i s oo mrameans
Decal - Seat Lifter FIENCN... ...ttt e et e e eeee e e eeneeeeeeneeees
Decal - Seat Lifter DULCH ....eeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e e e s e e s e s s s sttt ee e e ene
DECAL = VIN OVEITAY ...ttt ettt eneeaes s

B o N WA N W A A [ W S W —

53



MAINTENANCE RECORD

Date

54




MAINTENANCE RECORD

Date

55









Litho in U.S.A.

Product information and specifications are shown herein as of the time of

printing. Wheel Horse Products, Inc. reserves the right to change product

specifications, designs and standard equipment without notice and without
incurring obligation.

Wheel Horse

Tractors & Riding Mowers

LTS-107343



	watermark0: 
	watermark1: 
	watermark2: 
	watermark3: 
	watermark4: 
	watermark5: 
	watermark6: 
	watermark7: 
	watermark8: 
	watermark9: 
	watermark10: 
	watermark11: 
	watermark12: 
	watermark13: 
	watermark14: 
	watermark15: 
	watermark16: 
	watermark17: 
	watermark18: 
	watermark19: 
	watermark20: 
	watermark21: 
	watermark22: 
	watermark23: 
	watermark24: 
	watermark25: 
	watermark26: 
	watermark27: 
	watermark28: 
	watermark29: 
	watermark30: 
	watermark31: 
	watermark32: 
	watermark33: 
	watermark34: 
	watermark35: 
	watermark36: 
	watermark37: 
	watermark38: 
	watermark39: 
	watermark40: 
	watermark41: 
	watermark42: 
	watermark43: 
	watermark44: 
	watermark45: 
	watermark46: 
	watermark47: 
	watermark48: 
	watermark49: 
	watermark50: 
	watermark51: 
	watermark52: 
	watermark53: 
	watermark54: 
	watermark55: 
	watermark56: 
	watermark57: 
	watermark58: 
	watermark59: 


